














FINAL Installment Purchase Cash Flows: CFW, LLC
Development Rights Easement 10/22/25
Frederick County, MD Davenport & Company LLC

Investment Cash Flow to County from Security IPA Cash Flow to Landowner

Maturity 5/15/2045 Value of Easement $426,088.00
Par Amount of Security $427,000.00 Cash at Closing -                       
Price 41.29500 Future Payment $426,088.00

Purchase Price of Security $176,329.65 Term (Years) 19
Yield of Security 4.5722% Interest Rate of IPA 4.5723%
Weighted Average Maturity (In Years) 19.563889        

Additional 
Funds Needed

Date Principal PV Factors Present Value By County Principal Interest Total Present Value

Totals 427,000.00 4.5722% 176,329.65 380,232.11 426,088.00 381,144.11 807,232.11 423,332.71

10/22/2025 0.00 1.000000 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
10/1/2026 0.00 0.958323 0.00 18,345.57 0.00 18,345.57 18,345.57 17,580.99
10/1/2027 0.00 0.915965 0.00 19,482.02 0.00 19,482.02 19,482.02 17,844.85
10/1/2028 0.00 0.875479 0.00 19,482.02 0.00 19,482.02 19,482.02 17,056.09
10/1/2029 0.00 0.836782 0.00 19,482.02 0.00 19,482.02 19,482.02 16,302.20
10/1/2030 0.00 0.799796 0.00 19,482.02 0.00 19,482.02 19,482.02 15,581.64
10/1/2031 0.00 0.764444 0.00 19,482.02 0.00 19,482.02 19,482.02 14,892.92
10/1/2032 0.00 0.730655 0.00 19,482.02 0.00 19,482.02 19,482.02 14,234.64
10/1/2033 0.00 0.698360 0.00 19,482.02 0.00 19,482.02 19,482.02 13,605.46
10/1/2034 0.00 0.667492 0.00 19,482.02 0.00 19,482.02 19,482.02 13,004.09
10/1/2035 0.00 0.637989 0.00 19,482.02 0.00 19,482.02 19,482.02 12,429.31
10/1/2036 0.00 0.609789 0.00 19,482.02 0.00 19,482.02 19,482.02 11,879.92
10/1/2037 0.00 0.582836 0.00 19,482.02 0.00 19,482.02 19,482.02 11,354.82
10/1/2038 0.00 0.557074 0.00 19,482.02 0.00 19,482.02 19,482.02 10,852.93
10/1/2039 0.00 0.532451 0.00 19,482.02 0.00 19,482.02 19,482.02 10,373.23
10/1/2040 0.00 0.508917 0.00 19,482.02 0.00 19,482.02 19,482.02 9,914.73
10/1/2041 0.00 0.486422 0.00 19,482.02 0.00 19,482.02 19,482.02 9,476.49
10/1/2042 0.00 0.464922 0.00 19,482.02 0.00 19,482.02 19,482.02 9,057.62
10/1/2043 0.00 0.444372 0.00 19,482.02 0.00 19,482.02 19,482.02 8,657.27
10/1/2044 0.00 0.424731 0.00 19,482.02 0.00 19,482.02 19,482.02 8,274.61
5/15/2045 427,000.00 0.412950 176,329.65 11,210.15 426,088.00 12,122.15 438,210.15 180,958.88
10/1/2046 0.00 0.388014 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
10/1/2047 0.00 0.370863 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
10/1/2048 0.00 0.354471 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
10/1/2049 0.00 0.338803 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
10/1/2050 0.00 0.323828 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
10/1/2051 0.00 0.309515 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
10/1/2052 0.00 0.295834 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
10/1/2053 0.00 0.282758 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
10/1/2054 0.00 0.270260 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
10/1/2055 0.00 0.258314 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
10/1/2056 0.00 0.246896 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
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